

No. 23-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LYNN HAMLET,
Petitioner,

v.

OFFICER HOXIE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Daniel M. Greenfield
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
501 H Street, N.E.
Suite 275
Washington, D.C. 20002

Jonathan D. Hacker
Counsel of Record
Damilola G. Arowolaju
Youjin Kwon
Marica Wright
Daniel Lautzenheiser
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
jhacker@omm.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
A. The Eleventh Circuit Did Not Reject Hamlet’s Underlying Eighth Amendment Claim On Its Merits	2
B. The Decision Below Misconstrues The “Clearly Established Right” Test	3
C. The Court Should Overrule <i>Procunier v.</i> <i>Navarette</i> And Restore Qualified Immunity To Its Common-Law Roots	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alamango v. Board of Supervisors of Albany Cnty.</i> , 32 N.Y. Sup. Ct. 551 (1881)	9, 10
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9, 10, 12
<i>City of Tahlequah, Okla. v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021).....	8
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	11
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	7, 12
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	3, 5, 12
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prod., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	8
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	8
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	9
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	8
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	8
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	10
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	8
<i>State Oil v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	8
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	4, 12
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	5
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	11
<i>Williams v. Adams</i> , 85 Mass. 171 (1861).....	9, 10
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	1

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1997e	11
Pub. L. No. 104-134, tit. viii, 110 Stat.1321-66 (1996).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joanna Schwartz, <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014).....	10
Joanna Schwartz, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Boldest Lie</i> , 88 U. Chi. L. Rev. 605 (2021)	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Margo Schlanger, Prison and Jail Civil Rights/Conditions Cases: Longitudinal Statistics, 1970-2021, Cases Terminated FY 2021 (Apr. 16, 2022).....	12
Nicole Einbinder, <i>Fla. prisons may violate policy by locking people in unsanitary shower stalls for hours on end</i> , INSIDER, Nov. 8, 2023.....	5
